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Far East, Restaftnt 
Ray Quan, Owner 
Rezone RMF-32 to Parking 
Submitted October 1, 1983 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

The Petitioner, Ray Quan, owner of the Far East Restaurant, is 
requesting approval of a rezone for the N.W. corner of the inter­
section of 16th St. and Glenwood Ave. The area is currently 
zoned 11 Rt1F-3211

• The petitioner owns two pieces of property at 
that corner and requests a zone change to 11 Parking''. 

Mr. Quan is increasing the number of seats for his restaurant. 
Once completed, the remaining lot on which the restaurant is 
located will be used to meet the minimal parking requirements. 
Employees presently share the lot with customers for parking 
spaces. The owner recognizes a potential problem of his employees 
using all of the available 11on-street11 parking. To accomodate more 
customer parking and sufficient employee parking, the owner offers 
a solution in· two phases, based upon rezone approval. 

Phase One would be to demolish the 1215 N. 16th St. residences. 
Once the lot is cleared it would be paved, screened and landscaped 
and made available to employee parking. 

Phase Two would be to demolish the garage of the 1225 N. 16th St. 
residence, thus providing access to a paved, fenced backyard. 
The second phase would be implemented when overflow employee/ 
customer parking is deemed necessary. 
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Ralph Sparks 
1530 Glenwood Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

1 

\ __ #4l£3 

Dan Schmidt 
1236 16th Street 
Grand Junction. CO. 81501 

Homer Brown 
1243 16th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

1/=1-f-'1-83 

G.eward Martinez 
1218 15th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

:ff4RfB 

j{ Van Deusen Architects 
P.O. Box 2245 
Grand Junction, CO. 81502 

#49-Ba 

-1-

Kenneth Tucker 
1612 Glenwood Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

1 :/1:49£3 
~-~\ 

Paul Field 
1237 16th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

Micheal Hardesty 
1212 15th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

tf4f1-83 

Thomas Brown 
1224 16th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

Virgil R. Keplinger 
1161 16th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

#411-83 

Linda Clyncke 
1240 16th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

Wesley Cheskaty 
1240 15th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

-,/:4q-B3 

* Far East Restaurant 
1530 North Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 
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REVIr"""'W SHEET SL'~MARY 

FILE NO. #49-83 TITLE HEADING REZONE RMF-32 TO P DUE DATE 10/14/83 

ACTIVITY - PETITIONER - LOCATION - PHASE - ACRES Petitioner.: -~_Quan. l:ocation :- Northwest 

Corner of 16th Street and Glenwood Avenue. A request to .change from residen~tial !"~!Hi-family 

uses at 32 units per acre to parking uses on approximately .3 acre. Consideration of rezone. 

PETITIONER ADDRESS P. 0. Box 2245 G.J. 

ENGINEER Van Deusen/Associates/Architec~s 

DATE REC. 

10/7/83 

10/11/83 

10/13/83 

AGENCY 

City Fire Dept. 

Public Service 

City Planning 

C0Mf4ENTS 

This office has no objections to the rezone. 

Gas: No objections to rezone. 

Electric: May require some relocation of facilities and 
utility easements for new facilities. 

Need for the rezone: 
IMPACT STATENENT; As stated, the restaurant is increasing the 
seating capacity thus increasing the need for additional 
parking. It w6uld be helpful if the owner could provide 
exactly the seating capacity and number of employees per shift 
(max.). This Department is under the impression that adequate 
parking had been provided for at the time of the building 
permit application. We recognize the desire to minimize on­
street congestion in relation to parking for the use, and 
appreciate the concern. However, the need to encroach into a 
currently existing and established single family in character 
neighborhood may not be appropriate at this time. While no 
neighborhood plan currently exists for this area, the pre­
cedent setting is a major concern. To remove existing 
residential structures, unless absolutely necessary, is dis­
couraged here and everywhere in the City. We offer the 
following alternatives: 

1. Explore the possibility of obtaining additional parking in 
the existing block of the Far East. 

2. Consider joint parking facilities, sharing with existing 
uses within this area. 

3. Consider the option of not proceeding with this request 
until such time a more established need for additional 
parking is required. If this is an option, this Dept. would 
put this request on hold and when a real need is required 
reactivate this, no additional fees being necessary. 

While the site is technically feasible, it appears premature 
at this date. The impact this rezone (not necessarily the 
use) may have isn't necessarily compatible with the surrounding 
area on the north side of Glenwood. We agree this area is in 
transition but to cross Glenwood to the north seems not 
necessary and premature at this point. We hope you will con­
Sider the alternatives.· 
TECHNICAL REVIEW: 
1. Have the neighbors been approached to see if this would 

be a acceptable to them? 
2. Good to see screening along the west, anything to the north 

proposed with Phase I? 
3. Please refer to Sec 4-2-17 (Parking Zone) of the Grand 

Junction Zoning and Development Code; #4 & 5, the screening 
and fencing requirements, these will have to be fulfilled. 

4. Any lighting will need to be low level directional, not to 
interfer with surrounding properties. 

5. Can Phase II share a curb cut with Phase I off 16th Str.? 
6. Resolve all other review agency concerns. 
7. City curb cut permit will be·required for all curb work. 
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File No. #49-83 
Staff Review Summary 
Page 2 

DATE REC. 

10/14/83 

10/17/83 

AGENCY 

City Engineer 

Transportation 
Engineer 

COMMENTS 

No objections to project from Engineering standpoint. Please 
evaluate grading and drainage of lot to minimize standing 
water or neighbor conflicts if zoning is approved. 

have no problem with the parking lots. 
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October 27, 1983 

Grand Junction Planning Department 
559 White Ave., Rm. 60 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Attention: Mr. Bob Golden 

Dear Bob, 

~-h>. \> ~~ 
VANrfEUS€N 
ASSOCIATES 
ARCHITECTS 

443 N. 6TH ST., P.O. BOX 2245, GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81502/303-245-4120 

In response to your Review Summary Sheet (File #49-83, dated 10/14/83) 
we have the following responses: 

- ... -~..._ .... ,,# 

The maximum seating was stated on the site plan which was submitted prior 
to being issued a building permit. It will vary between 295 and 308 
depending upon seating in the Lounge/Bar. The maximum number of employees 
per shift is between 20 to 27, depending upon the evening reservations. 
Out of the 20 employees present per shift, 10% to 20% live within walking 
distance or do not own cars. 

Mr. Quan has attempted all that is possible to secure the northeast section 
of the existing block which the Far East shares. As for sharing parking 
with existing uses, there are none available. Mr. Quan has personally 
approached 75% of the affected neighborhood and discussed his intentions 
and listened to their concerns. As for screening to the north during 
Phase 1, there is an existing row of trees and shrubbery which acts as 
screening. As for any screening to be added, the owner would comply with 
the codes to the letter. Phase II parking access would be accomplished 
with the Phase 1 curb cuts. 

It appears that we would like to take advantage of your third alternative 
of tabling the rezone request until a future date when more parking seems 
necessary. 

We thank the Planning Department and the various review agencies for their 
time and concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Steven L. Mulkey 
SLM/bl 
cc: Ray Quan 

,_·,' 
\' ,, ' 

( ~\ 
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~Ff:QOOOOOOOO\. OOOOO~AC'"(::~~N SHEETO 
Acres -~ ~ FJ.le No. · -/J!/8-8;3 
Units / . Zone i(tnF~ 
Density / REZONe Tax Parcel Number 

Activity 

Phase 

Common Location 

I 

Open Space Dedication (acreage) ____ _ Open Space f'ee Required S ____ _ Paid Receipt f_· ----

Reco!'dinc; Fee Required S _______ _ Paid (Date) _______ _ Date Recorded _______ _ 

A 8 c 0 E F c H I J K L H N 0 p Q R s T u v " X y z AA 88 ' cc 00 EE A GG 

agences 
fl) .., 

Oevelooment Deot. •• 0 •• • 0 • .9 • 
CitX Public Works •• C} II!> • 

®)CitY Enoineer •• C> 0 • 
@ Transeortation Engineer •• or. • • 
0 City Parks/Recreation eo • 
@citv Fire Oeot. eo 6 e • 
OcHy Police Oeot. « 0 • 
Ocounty Plannino ~lo • 
0 CountY Engineer &!g • 
Ocountv Health e~ • 
Qcounty Parks/Recreation • • • 
Q•comerehensive Planning • • • 
Q f_'!podplain Administration • • • 
O.G.J. Dept. of Energy • • • 
Owalker Field • • • 
Qschool District e Q • 
g!!~tion • 0 • 

Drainage I) 0 • 
g·~~ter (Ute, Clifton) 6 G • 

Sewer Dtst. lFV CGV mil • e • 
@)Mountain Bell • • • • 
G~l!.Uc Service (2 sets) • • • 0 8 State Highway Dept. • • • 

State Geological • • • 
0 State Health Dept. • • I • 

'GJPC ( 7 packet~) • G • O· 
CIC (9 packets) • a • ~ 

Q_THER • u • 0 1 
8 7:. 

·\ 
0 

~ 
~otals 

)V 1 oy 
v l 

~--------------------

APPLICA.TION FEE REQUIREMENTS 
l<.c>:coii.(L - \\>;3}5°.0 CJ\ suln,,,, \to~ 

·000000000000000000000000 
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Mr. Ray Quan 
Far East Restaurant 
1530 North Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Ray: 

Grand Junction Planning Department 
559 White Ave. Room 60 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2643 
(303) 244-1628 

February 20, 1986 

As you requested, the Grand Junction Planning Commission 
(GJPC) reviewed your proposal for the parking facility on the 
northwest corner of 16th and Glenwood on Tuesday, February 18, 
1986, at their workshop. 

The indications the GJPC gave were not favorable. As 
discussed before with you, they are still concerned about non­
residential encroachment north of Glenwood, regardless of the 
layout, design or use. I must note, however, these discussions 
are not a final decision. You have a formal application and could 
pursue it through the process for a decision. 

I have also talked with the City Engineer, Don Newton, about 
the possibility of allowing on-street parking in the 1500 block of 
Glenwood. As soon as I hear from Don, I will contact you. 

I'm sorry the response is not what you wanted. If you have 
questions, please feel free to contact me or Mike Sutherland. 
Good luck. 

BG/tt 

xc: Don Newton 
File #49-83 v 
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Mr. Ray Quan 
Far East Restaurant 
1530 North Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: On-street Parking 

Dear Ray: 

Grand Junction Planning Department 
559 White Ave. Room 60 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2643 
(303) 244-1628 

February 24, 1986 

I have received a memo from the City Engineer regarding the 
on-street parking considerations for the 1500 block of Glenwood. 
His recommendations are not to allow any on-street parking on 
Glenwood between 15th and 16th Streets. 

It is unfortunate this parking could not be accommodated on 
Glenwood, but if you wish to pursue other alternatives, please 
feel free to contact either Don Newton or myself. 

BG/tt 

xc: Don Newton 
File #49-83 

Sin~~re?y,_/ 

;l!Jl~/ 
Bob Goldin 
Senior City Planner 
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